

2005-0063

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 05-3-7

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. Two (2) — Final for Parish Project No. P030704, East Bank Historical Lighting, to decrease the contract amount by \$1,959.67 and to increase the

contract time by 10 calendar days.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 04-6-11 adopted June 8, 2004 by the St. Charles Parish Council approved and authorized the execution of Change Order One (1) for Parish Project No. P030704, East Bank Historical Lighting, to increase the contract by \$25,481.44.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 04-4-3 adopted April 5, 2004 by the St. Charles Parish Council approved and authorized the execution of a contract with All Star Electric for the installation of decorative lighting along River Road (LA 48) in the amount of \$148,912.91.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to decrease the original contract in the amount of \$1,959.67 and to increase the contract time by 10 calendar days to balance actual quantities.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. To approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. Two (2) – Final for Parish Project No. P030704, East Bank Historical Lighting, to decrease the contract amount by \$1,959.67 and to increase the contract time by 10 calendar days; and,

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

MARINO, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, RAMCHANDRAN, WALLS,

BLACK, DUHE, MINNICH

NAYS:

NONE

ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this <u>21st</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>2005</u>, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

// //
CHAIRMAN:
SECRETARY: By 11 few Jaws, Oucher
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: March 22, 2005
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:
PARISH PRESIDENT: Alle O
PARISH PRESIDENT:
RETD/SECRETARY: YMirch 22, 2005
AT: 333 M RECD BY: 33
\ i

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
ON March 23, 2005
AS ENTRY NO. 305545
IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK
NO. 1068 FOLIO 768

DATE OF ISSUANCE January 26, 2005	EFFECTIVE DATE
OWNER St. Charles Parish CONTRACTOR All Star Electric, Inc. Contract: Eastbank Historical Lighting Project: Eastbank Historical Lighting OWNER's Contract No. P030704 ENGINEER	ENGINEER's Contract No. 20 <u>-0322</u>
You are directed to make the following changes in the Conti Description: See Attachment No. 1	ract Documents:
Reason for Change Order: See Attachment No. 1	
Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Attachments	ent No. 1
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price \$148.912.91	Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: <u>December 4, 2004</u> Ready for final payment: <u>January 18, 2005</u> (days or dates)
Net Increase from previous Change Orders No. 1: \$ 25,481.44	Net change from previous Change Orders No to No: Substantial Completion: N/A Ready for final payment: January 18, 2005 (days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: \$174.394.35	Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: December 4, 2004 Ready for final payment: January 18, 2005 (days or dates)
Net (decrease) of this Change Order: (\$\frac{1.959.67}{}}	Net increase this Change Order: Substantial Completion: 10 Ready for final payment: January 28, 2005 (days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: \$172,434.68	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: <u>December 14, 2004</u> Ready for final payment: <u>January 28, 2005</u> (days or dates)
	ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: By: Chh. (Wellbruft) orized Signature) CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature) Date: 2/0/

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

ATTACHMENT NO 1 - DESCHIPTION OF CHANGES

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (FINAL) FOR PARISH PROJECT NO P030704 EASTBANK HISTORICAL LIGHTING

			UNIT	ORIGINAL CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1	CHANGE ORDER	R NO. 1	CHANGE ORDER NO. 2	DER NO. 2	TOTAL TO DATE	MTE				
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	PRICE	QUANTITY COST	QUANTITY	COST	QUANTITY	COST	QUANTIFY	COST	DELETIONS	ADDITIONS	DELETIONS ADDITIONS INCHEASES DECREASES	REASES
-	Light Pole (18' Long)	EA	\$2,276,37	23 \$52,356 51	5	\$11,381.85			28	\$63,738.36			\$11,381.85	
2	Luminaire (175 Walt Metal Halide)	EA	\$706.94	46 \$32,519.24	4 10	\$7,069.40			99	\$39,588.64			\$7,069.40	
9	Electrical Service Point	EA	\$510.47	7 10 \$5,104.70	2 0	\$1,020.94			12	\$6,125.64			\$1,020.94	
4	Conduit for Electrical Service Line	LF	\$9.25	3500 \$32,375.00	009 0	\$5,550.00			4100	\$37,925.00			\$5,550.00	
5.	Jack and Bore Pipe	LF	\$8.35	315 \$2,630.25	55 55	\$459.25			370	\$3,089.50	İ		\$459,25	
9	Construction Layout	SI	\$1,216.05	1 \$1,216.05					-	\$1,216.05			-	
7	Tree Trimming and Boot Pruning	LS	\$5,000.00	1 \$5,000,00	0				1	\$5,000.00				
8	Project Sign	EA	\$505.93	1 \$505.93	3		-1	(\$505.93)	0	\$0.00	(\$505 93)			
6	Relocation of Infrastructure	LS	\$15,000.00	1 \$15,000.00			-0.096916	-0.096916 (\$1,453 74)	0.903084	\$13,546.26			(\$1	(\$1,453,74)
9	Mobilization	rs.	\$2,205,23	1 \$2,205.23	3				1	\$2,205.23				

\$0.00 \$25,481.44 (\$1,453.74)

(\$505 93)

\$172,434.68

(\$1,959.67)

\$25,481.44

TOTALS

(\$1,959.67)

HESULTING TOTAL TO ST. CHAPLES PARISH FOR CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

JUSTIFICATIONS:

ITEM 8 PROJECT SIGN - SIGN WAS NOT INSTALLED ON THIS PROJECT AS REQUESTED BY OWNER. ITEM 9 RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE - LESS RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE ITEM USED THAN ANTICIPATED.

1. ADD G.F.I RECEPTACLES TO LIGHT POLES AS REQUESTED BY OWNER. ITEM A1

2. CHANGE METAL HALIDE LIGHTING TO MERCURY VAPOR LIGHTING AS REQUESTED BY OWNER. ITEM A2

TIME EXTENSION:

ADD 10 DAYS TIME EXTENSION FOR INCLIMATE WEATHER, ITEM A3